

# Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

Years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

	Thousands		Millions of yen									
	Number of shares of capital stock	Capital stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	Deferred gains or losses on hedges	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	Treasury stock	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total net assets
Balance at March 31, 2017	746,484	¥47,586	¥45,985	¥166,289	¥42,751	¥(1,600)	¥ 176	¥ (2,730)	¥(7,241)	¥291,216	¥32,647	¥323,863
Net income attributable to owners of parent	—	—	—	37,763	—	—	—	—	—	37,763	—	37,763
Change of scope of consolidation	—	—	—	36	—	—	—	—	—	36	—	36
Cash dividends	—	—	—	(8,571)	—	—	—	—	—	(8,571)	—	(8,571)
Purchase of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(43)	(43)	—	(43)
Sales of treasury stock	—	—	1	—	—	—	—	—	0	1	—	1
Change in treasury shares of parent arising from transactions with non-controlling shareholders	—	—	0	—	—	—	—	—	—	0	—	0
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	—	4,914	1,688	1,398	2,234	—	10,234	3,263	13,497
Balance at March 31, 2018	746,484	¥47,586	¥45,986	¥195,517	¥47,665	¥ 88	¥ 1,574	¥ (496)	¥(7,284)	¥330,636	¥35,910	¥366,546
Net income attributable to owners of parent	—	—	—	40,267	—	—	—	—	—	40,267	—	40,267
Change of scope of consolidation	—	—	—	(416)	—	—	—	—	—	(416)	—	(416)
Cash dividends	—	—	—	(11,428)	—	—	—	—	—	(11,428)	—	(11,428)
Purchase of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(32)	(32)	—	(32)
Sales of treasury stock	—	—	2	—	—	—	—	—	0	2	—	2
Change in treasury shares of parent arising from transactions with non-controlling shareholders	—	—	79	—	—	—	—	—	—	79	—	79
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	(597,188)	—	—	—	(3,691)	(368)	(1,206)	(921)	—	(6,186)	3,229	(2,957)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>149,296</b>	<b>¥47,586</b>	<b>¥46,067</b>	<b>¥223,940</b>	<b>¥43,974</b>	<b>¥ (280)</b>	<b>¥ 368</b>	<b>¥ (1,417)</b>	<b>¥(7,316)</b>	<b>¥352,922</b>	<b>¥39,139</b>	<b>¥392,061</b>

	Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 3)										
Balance at March 31, 2018	\$432,601	\$418,059	\$1,777,436	\$433,320	\$ 808	\$ 14,297	\$ (4,515)	\$(66,224)	\$3,005,782	\$326,462	\$3,332,244
Net income attributable to owners of parent	—	—	366,073	—	—	—	—	—	366,073	—	366,073
Change of scope of consolidation	—	—	(3,797)	—	—	—	—	—	(3,797)	—	(3,797)
Cash dividends	—	—	(103,893)	—	—	—	—	—	(103,893)	—	(103,893)
Purchase of treasury stock	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(297)	(297)	—	(297)
Sales of treasury stock	—	13	—	—	—	—	—	7	20	—	20
Change in treasury shares of parent arising from transactions with non-controlling shareholders	—	721	—	—	—	—	—	—	721	—	721
Net changes of items other than shareholders' equity	—	—	—	(33,548)	(3,357)	(10,949)	(8,374)	—	(56,228)	29,352	(26,876)
<b>Balance at March 31, 2019</b>	<b>\$432,601</b>	<b>\$418,793</b>	<b>\$2,035,819</b>	<b>\$399,772</b>	<b>\$(2,549)</b>	<b>\$ 3,348</b>	<b>\$(12,889)</b>	<b>\$(66,514)</b>	<b>\$3,208,381</b>	<b>\$355,814</b>	<b>\$3,564,195</b>

The accompanying Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.